To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

External-bus Clock (Bφ) Select
Select the frequency of the external bus clock.
001: Input clock × 2
• MSTPCRA, MSTPCRB and MSTPCRC control the module stop mode. Setting a bit to 1 places the corresponding
module in module stop mode, while clearing the bit to 0 releases the module from module stop mode.
• Module stop control register A (MSTPCRA)     Number of bits: 16      Address: H'FFFDC8
Bit Bit Name Setting R/W Description
15 ACSE 0 R/W All-Module-Clock-Stop Mode Enable
Enables/disables all-module-clock-stop state for reducing current
consumption by stopping the bus controller and I/O ports
operations when the CPU executes the SLEEP instruction after
module stop state has been set for all the on-chip peripheral
modules controlled by MSTPCR.
0: All-module-clock-stop mode disabled
1: All-module-clock-stop mode enabled
13 MSTPA13 1 R/W DMA controller (DMAC)
12 MSTPA12 1 R/W Data transfer controller (DTC)
9 MSTPA9 1 R/W 8-bit timer unit (TMR_3, TMR_2)
8 MSTPA8 1 R/W 8-bit timer unit (TMR_1, TMR_0)
5 MSTPA5 1 R/W D/A converter (channels 1 and 0)
3 MSTPA3 1 R/W A/D converter (unit 0)
1 MSTPA1 1 R/W 16-bit timer pulse unit (TPU channels 11 to 6)
0 MSTPA0 1 R/W 16-bit timer pulse unit (TPU channels 5 to 0)
• Module stop control register B (MSTPCRB)     Number of bits: 16     Address: H'FFFDCA
Bit Bit Name Setting R/W Description
15 MSTPB15 1 R/W Programmable pulse generator (PPG_0: PO15 to PO0)
12 MSTPB12 1 R/W Serial communications interface_4 (SCI_4)
11 MSTPB11 1 R/W Serial communications interface_3 (SCI_3)
10 MSTPB10 1 R/W Serial communications interface_2 (SCI_2)
9 MSTPB9 1 R/W Serial communications interface_1 (SCI_1)
8 MSTPB8 1 R/W Serial communications interface_0 (SCI_0)
7 MSTPB7 1 R/W I2C bus interface 2_1 (IIC2_1)
6 MSTPB6 1 R/W I2C bus interface 2_0 (IIC1_0)
5 MSTPB5 1 R/W User break controller (USC)
H8SX Family
Deep Software Standby Mode
REJ06B0705-0100/Rev.1.00 January 2008 Page 16 of 25
• Module stop control register C (MSTPCRC)     Number of bits: 16     Address: H'FFFDCC
Bit Bit Name Setting R/W Description
15 MSTPC15 1 R/W Serial communications interface_5 (SCI_5), (IrDA)
14 MSTPC14 1 R/W Serial communications interface_6 (SCI_6)
13 MSTPC13 1 R/W 8-bit timer unit (TMR_4, TMR_5)
12 MSTPC12 1 R/W 8-bit timer unit (TMR_6, TMR_7)
10 MSTPC10 1 R/W Cyclic redundancy check module
9 MSTPC9 1 R/W A/D converter (unit 1)
8 MSTPC8 1 R/W Programmable pulse generator (PPG_1: PO31 to PO16)
7
6